
https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


 
 

 
 

   
    

  
    

    
   
    

    
    

    
    

   
   

   
  

  
  

 
   

  
 
  
 

    

    

    

  
  

   
  

   
 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

    
  

    
 

    
    
    

   
    

 

 
 

    
 
 
 
 

    
 

    
 

    
    

  
    

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

   
   

   
   

   

 
  

 
  

 
   

   
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

   
   

 
 



 
 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

 

 
 

 

 



   

   

   

   
   

   

   

   

   

   

   
   

   

 

   

   

 

   

   
   



 

   

   

   

   
   

   
   

  

  

 

 

   

   

   

   
   

   
   



 
 

   

   

   

   
   

 

 

 
 



 

 

  
 

   

   

   

   

   
   



   
   

   

   
   

   

 

   
   



 

 

 

 

 

 



 







https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


 
Statement (A)  

 
 

Al Inma For Investments & Financial Facilities Co.(PLC) 
Amman  Jordan 

Statement of Financial Position as of December 31st, 2025, 2024 
 
 
     
Assets Note 2025/JD  2024/JD 
Current Assets     
Cash and cash equivalents 3    

 4    
-net 5    

  __________  __________ 
Total Current Assets     
Non Current Assets     
Real-estate investments-land 6    
Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

 
7 

 
186752 

  
 

Property, plant & equipment after depreciation 8    
  __________  __________ 
Total Non Current Assets      
  __________  __________ 
Total Assets      
  ========  ======== 
Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity      
Current Liabilities      
Other current liabilities 9    164666 
   _________  __________ 
Total Current Liabilities     164666 
Non Current Liabilities      
Deferred liabilities      
  _________  __________ 
Stockholders' Equity     
Capital  11    
Statutory reserve  11 380719   
Voluntary reserve  11    
Fair value adjustments through other 
comprehensive income    

 
12 

 
(14000) 

  
(31361) 

(Loss) carried forward  (932692)  (948855) 
  __________  __________ 
Net Stockholders' Equity  2595402   2559662 
  __________  __________ 
Total Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity   

 

 2735132   2738622 
  =========  ========= 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements  

 
 
 
 
 



Statement (B)  
 

Al Inma For Investments & Financial Facilities Co.(PLC) 
Amman  Jordan 

Statement of Comprehensive Income 
for the Years Ended December 31st, 2025, 2024 

 
 Note 2025/JD  2024/JD 
Comprehensive income      

  2611  3340 
The garage rental income   11379  11379 
Gross profit on sale of land 13 000  161349 
  _______  _______ 
Total revenues  13990  176068 
Other revenues 14 143409  138977 
  _______  _______ 
Total income  157399  315045 
Overhead expenses 15 (135240)  (118392) 
  _______  _______ 
Income  for the year before tax/  
comprehensive income 

  
22159 

  
196653 

Provision for income tax  (3600)  (39830) 
National contribution to pay the public debt  (180)  (1991) 
  _______  _______ 
Income for the year after tax / 
comprehensive income 

  
18379 

  
154832 

Other Comprehensive income      
Adjustments on financial assets at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 

  
17361 

  
24573 

  _______  _______ 
Total other comprehensive income   17361   24573  
  _______  ______ 
Total Comprehensive income for the year  35740   179405  
  ======  ====== 
Earnings per share from comprehensive 
income for the year 

  
1,151%  

  
5,78% 

  _______  _______ 
Weighted Average Shares  3105500   3105500 
  =======  ======= 

 
 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements  

 
 



  
 

Statement (D)  
 

Al Inma For Investments & Financial Facilities Co. (PLC) 
Amman  Jordan 

 
Statement of Cash Flows 

for the Years Ended December 31st, 2025, 2024 
 

 2025/JD  2024/JD 
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:      
Total comprehensive income for the year 35740  179405 
Adjustments:    
Depreciation 2836  2722 
Adjustments on financial assets (17361)  (24573) 
Adjustments on (Loss) carried forward 000  1600 
 _________  _________ 
Operating income before working capital changes 21215  159154 

 1304  (34486) 
Other current liabilities (39230)  (41049) 
Financial assets at fair value (10544)  (202) 
 _________  _________ 
Net cash flows from operating activities  (27255)  83417 
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:     
Property, plant & equipment (41)  (1924) 
Real-estate investments - land 000  38651 
 _________  _________ 
Net cash flows from investing activities (41)  36727  
 _________  _________ 
Net change in cash and cash equivalents  (27296)  120144 
Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of the year 2050457  1930313 
 _________  _________ 
Cash & cash equivalents at end of the year 2023161  2050457 
    

 
 



Al Inma For Investments & Financial Facilities Co. (PLC) 
Amman  Jordan 

Notes to Financial Statements 
2025 

 
1- Constitution and objectives: 

A- The Company is registered on June 1st, 1986 as a public shareholding company 
as a result of merging 
Yarmouk For Facilities Company (PLC) pursuant to the Companies Law and 
the Articles of Association  and is registered at Companies Controller Office  
under the No. (200) 18/December/1986, 
(3,105,500)/shares. 

    
B- The  financial  statements  were  approved  by  the  broad  of  directors,  

January 2 th,    , and it is subject to be approved by the general assembly.  
 
 

C- Objectives: 
Investment in  shares, projects and bonds, and to carry out real estate 
projects, acquisition and trading, including brokerage, management, 
maintenance, land acquisition and development, granting of real estate loans, 
undertaking general contracting works, import and export business, general 
trade and project management of all kinds,  
Jordan Dinar is the currency to present these Financial Statements and is the 
main currency used by the Company. 

 
D- The Jordanian dinar is the currency used in the financial statements and 

represents the company's primary currency. 
 

2- Significant accounting policies: 
 Financial statements are prepared under the International Financial Reporting 
Standards and the related explanatory notes issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASB). Following the summary of the significant accounting 
policies: 

 
A- Amended IFRS: 

The Company complies with all following IFRSs requirements and 
adjustments which were issued by International Accounting Standard Board 
and become affective within this year: 
 
 IFRS (19) subsidiaries without public accountability . 
 IAS (21) the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates (early 

application is possible).  
 
B- Real Estate Investments: 

The real estate investment acquired prior to the merger of Al-Inma and Arab 
Investments and Al Yarmouk Investments and Financial Facilities 
Company, which took place on 1/6/1986, were recorded at the valuation 
price incurred on the consolidation date. 
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Real estate investments acquired after consolidation are stated at cost. The 
cost method is used to measure real estate investments, and their fair value 
is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.  

 
C- Use of Estimates :  

The preparation of the accompanying financial statements requires estimates 
and assumptions for some items in the financial statements when applying 
accounting policies, examples include provision for doubtful debts, and the 
management conducts future estimates of the uncertainties at the end of the 
fiscal year, which may lead to a  significant  risk  and  is  likely  to  cause 
fundamental modifications to in operating assets and liabilities balances 
over the next year. Examples include various provisions, lawsuits and 
claims filed against the Company. 
 

D- Property, plant & equipment:   
Property, plant & equipment are carried at historical cost less (except for 
land) the accumulated depreciation and impairment. Such assets are 
depreciated on a straight-line basis at the following depreciation rates:  
Asset Dep. Rate 
Furniture & Decoration 10% 
Office equipment 2.5%  20% 
Cars & Buses 10 % - 20%  

 20% 
Asphalt mixture 15% 
Inventory 10% 
Lease improvements 10% 

 
When the recoverable amount of any property or equipment is less than its 
net book value, its value is written down to its recoverable amount and the 
impairment loss is recorded in the income statement. 

 
In case of disposal of any property, plant or equipment, the carrying value of 
such and the related accumulated depreciation to be credited by the recorded 
amount of each, while the gain or loss resulted from disposal to be 
recognized in Income Statement. Subsequent additions or improvements 
expenditures on existing items of property, plant or equipment shall be 
capitalized at cost, while repair and maintenance expenditures shall be 
recognized as current expense. 

 
E- Revenues realization : 

 Revenues on the sale of land and real estate are recognized on the basis 
of the difference between the cost and the cash sale price, while the 
interest on housing loans and deferred advances of employees are 
realized on the date of payment. 

 Garage income and profits of investment in shares are recognized when 
they are actually received. real estate marketing, other income and 
administrative expenses are recorded on an accrual basis. 

 
F- receivables:  

are recorded at the original invoice amount after 
deducting estimated uncollectible amounts. An estimate is made for 
doubtful debts, and bad debts are written off when there is no possibility of 
collection.  
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G- :  
payable and accrued liabilities are recognized when goods and 

services are received by the Company, whether or not claimed by the 
supplier. 
 

H- Cash and Cash Equivalents :  
For preparing Cash Flow Statement purposes, the cash and cash  equivalents   
represent cash on hand and at banks. Any overdrafts  that floating  from    
credit  to  debt balances, or vs.  shall  be  deducted  from  cash  and  cash     
equivalents item. 

 
I- Financial Instruments:  

Any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 
liability, or equity instrument of another entity. Financial instruments consist 
primarily of cash in hand, cash at banks, accounts receivables, payables, and 
securities. 

 

3- Cash and cash equivalents:  
 

  2025/JD  2024/JD 
Jordan Bank accounts   554547  000 
Ahli Bank accounts   509733  000 
Egyptian Arab Land Bank accounts  446950  70597 
ABC Bank accounts  357428  456129 
Cairo Amman Bank accounts  154467  1115533 
Housing Bank accounts  36  408198 
  ________  ________ 
Total   2023161  2050457 
  =======  ======= 

 
 
4- Accounts  receivable & other current assets:  
 
 

  2025/JD  2024/JD 
Trade receivables  1100  1205 

  78944  66702 
Legal  receivables  1790753  1790753 
Less: provision for doubtful debts  (1790753)  (1790753) 
  ________  ________ 
Net receivables  80044  67907 
Income tax consignments/deposits  8241  19396 
Prepaid expenses  1666  1552 
Refundable deposits  1850  1850 
Sales Tax Under Settlement    560  560 
National contribution for public debt 
payment / deposits 

  
1177 

  
3577 

  ________  ________ 
Total    93538  94842  
  =======  ======= 
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5- Accrued notes receivables - net:  
 

  2025/JD  2024/JD 
  4760  11160 

Less: received payment  000  (1600) 
Less: provision for doubtful notes  (4760)  (9560) 
  ________  ________ 
Total   000  000  
  =======  ======= 

 
 

6- Real Estate investments- lands:  
 

  2025/JD  2024/JD 
Land  421571  421571     
  ________  ________ 
Total   421571  421571            
  =======  ======= 

 
 The fair value of land amounted JD (4017404). 
 There is an initial distress with the aim of expropriating parts of some plots 

of land for the favor of the Greater Amman Municipality.  
 
 

7- Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income: 
 
 

  2025/JD  2024/JD 
Cost  200752  190208 
Fair value adjustment  (14000)  (31361) 
  ________  ________ 
Total   186752        158847      
  =======  ======= 
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9- Other current liabilities:    
 

  2025/JD  2024/JD 
Provision for end of service   116858  100369 
Accrued expenses  4075  4278 
Provision for income tax  3600  52077 
Provision for vacations  3075  3140 
Provision for national contribution to pay 
the public debt 

  
1472 

  
3601 

Social security consignments   784  635 
Sales tax consignments  303  303 
Corporate tax consignments   263  263 
  _______  _______ 
Total   130430  164666  
  ======  ====== 

 
10- Corporate tax position:  

 
The annual income statements for the previous years have been settled up to 2024.  

 
11- Capital and reserves: 
 

a) Capital: 
 

issued and paid-in capital reached JD (3,105,500) divided to 
(3,105,500) shares, no any amendment took place regarding capital since 
establishment till the date of this financial statements.   

 
b) Statutory reserve: 
 

The accumulative amount of this account represents amounts transferred from 
EBIT at a rate of 10% .  

 
c) Voluntary reserve: 
 

The accumulative amount of this account represents amounts that are 
transferred from EBIT and are subject to the General Assembly approval when 
transferred, distributed or disposed of pursuant to the Companies Law in force.   
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12- Fair value adjustments through other comprehensive income:    
 
 

  2025/JD  2024/JD 
Opening balance of adjustments    (31361)  (55934) 
Adjustments for the year  17361  24573 
  ________  ________ 
Total   (14000)  (31361)  
  =======  ======= 

 
 
 

13- Gross profit on sale of land:    
 
 

  2025/JD  2024/JD 
Sales  000  200000 
Less: cost of land sold  000  (38651) 
  ________  ________ 
Total   000  161349      
  =======  ======= 

 
 

14- Other revenues:    
 
 

  2025/JD  2024/JD 
Received interest & Miscellaneous income  123280  130102 
Received dividends  20129  8875 
  ________  ________ 
Total   143409  138977     
  =======  ======= 
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15- Overhead expenses:   
 
 

  2025/JD  2024/JD 
Salaries and related expenses  54408  44747 

  18000  14400 
Provision for end of service expenses    16489  8722 
Official fees and subscriptions  7450  5590 
Audit fees  6000  6000 
Social Security exp.  5947  4806 

  4000  4000 
Depreciation  2836  2722 
Lease   2520  2520 
Maintenance & cleaning exp.  2150  5172 
Cleaning & hospitality services  1950  3170 

  1560  1800 
Insurance  1407  1259 
Medical expenses  1265  1217 

  1200  1200 
Un-deductible sales tax  1194  1243 
Professional consultations  1000  3000 
Promotion & advertising  975  1355 
Stationery and printing  960  630 
Traveling & transportation expenses  865  770 
Post & telephone expenses  711  893 
Previous years expenses   701  000 

  600  600 
Bank expenses  446  1123 
Land expenses & land tax   400  220 

  160  756 
Miscellaneous expenses  46   
Provision for leave compensation  000   
  _________  _________ 
Total   135240  118392  
  ========  ======= 
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16- Financial Instruments: 
 
 

a- Fair Value: 
The book value of financial instruments that represents cash, payables, 
receivables and loans is matching the fair value. 
The notes to the financial statements show the fair value to these financial 
instruments, and some of the accounting policies show the adopted methods 
to evaluate such instruments. 

 
b- Credit Risk: 

The Company hold current and time deposits at banks of appropriate credit. 
 

c- Prices Risk: 
 

 Market Risk: 
The market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a 
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. 
The financial instruments represented in the statements of financial 
position are not subject to such risk. 
 

 Currency Risk: 
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a 
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign 
exchange rates. The risk related to financial instruments namely, the US 
Dollar are very low as the exchange rate of the US Dollar in exchange 
with Jordan Dinar is fixed, while the other exchange rates risk were 
dealt with accordingly in the financial statements.  

 
 Interest Rate Risk: 

The financial instruments in the statements of financial position are not 
subject to interest rate risk, except for the credit and banking credit that 
are subject to competent controlling commissions. 

 
17- General: 

A- Attention must be drawn to the effect of the Jordan Securities 
Commission regulations and Jordanian Companies Law on calculating 
reserves and provisions on realized income bases only, as well as 
presenting the unrealized earnings separately in the retained earnings 
item. Attention to be drawn to restrictions on the distributing dividends 
for unrealized earnings. 

 
B- Some figures of the preceding year were reclassified to make 

comparison possible with the current year.  
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